

April 11, 2022

NeoGrowth Credit Private Limited: Rating reaffirmed

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Long-term Bank Lines	64.77	64.77	[ICRA]BBB (Negative); reaffirmed
Non-convertible Debenture Programme	140.00	140.00	[ICRA]BBB (Negative); reaffirmed
Total	204.77	204.77	

^{*}Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

Rationale

ICRA has reaffirmed the long-term rating for NeoGrowth Credit Private Limited's (NCPL) non-convertible debenture programme and long-term bank lines at [ICRA]BBB. The outlook remains Negative.

The rating and outlook factor in the company's scale of operations and the capital support from existing shareholders. ICRA also notes the company's diverse funding mix, with funds raised through overseas investors, in addition to loans from non-banking financial companies (NBFCs) and banks. NCPL's ability to profitably grow the business while keeping the gearing within limits and improving the asset quality will be a key monitorable.

The rating factors in the company's strong investor profile and the timely capital support from existing shareholders. The rating also considers the daily repayment schedule of the company's loan products (which results in better monitoring of the repayment performance), its efficient internal controls, and robust management information system (MIS) and risk management systems.

The rating, however, remains constrained by NCPL's deteriorating asset quality, limited track record, its non-traditional underwriting model in the Indian market and the risks associated with an unsecured portfolio. The asset quality has deteriorated sharply with the onset of the Covid-19 pandemic with the gross non-performing advances (GNPA) ratio, including write-offs, increasing to 18.5% as on February 28, 2022 (compared to pre-pandemic level of 7.70% in FY2020).

ICRA does note the reduction in the restructured book since FY2021. ICRA notes that the shorter tenure and daily repayment structure of the loans, coupled with the transition to the more objective scorecard-based credit appraisal process, partly mitigate the risks associated with unsecured lending. However, NCPL's evolving processes and systems are yet to be adequately tested over an economic cycle. While the company's focus on the largely untapped small and medium-sized retailers is likely to support its yield in the near to medium term, its ability to maintain the asset quality and register good quality growth would be critical for its profitability going forward.

www.icra .in Page 1



Key rating drivers and their description

Credit strengths

Adequate liquidity and relatively diverse sources of funding — The company has raised funds from a diverse set of lenders including overseas lenders and multilateral agencies. It had managed to raise funding from 11 lenders in FY2022 at an average cost of 12-13%. The average tenor of these borrowings was 18-24 months. While the borrowings are long term in nature, the loans are of a relatively shorter tenure, thereby resulting in adequate liquidity surplus in the shorter term.

Credit challenges

Sharp deterioration in asset quality indicators – NCPL's GNPAs deteriorated sharply to 13.1% as on December 31, 2021 (6.2% as on March 31, 2021) and increased further to 13.6% as on February 28, 2022. The 90+ days past due (dpd) stood at 10.2% as on February 28, 2022 against 4.1% as on March 31, 2021. The company had higher write-offs at Rs. 75 crore, including the written-off accounts from the restructured book, in FY2022 (translating to GNPA, including write-offs, of 18.5% as on February 28, 2022 compared to 7.7% in FY2020). The company has liberalised its write-off policy to 240+dpd from 90+dpd for the restructured book. The restructured book saw an improvement as it shrunk to 16.8% (Rs. 260 crore) as on February 28, 2022 from 31% (Rs. 408 crore) as on March 31, 2021. The collection efficiency (CE) for the restructured book stood at 68% as on February 28, 2022. The movement in the asset quality will be a key monitorable in the upcoming months.

Reporting losses and increasing gearing levels – ICRA notes that the company was able to post profits only in FY2017 (profit after tax (PAT) of Rs. 5.73 crore) in the last five years. NCPL's loss increased to Rs. 46 crore in 9M FY2022 from the net loss of Rs. 30 crore in FY2021 mainly due to higher credit costs. The total credit cost was Rs. 131 crore in 9M FY2022, including write-offs of Rs. 65 crore. NCPL's gearing level increased to 4.22 times as on December 31, 2021 (considering compulsory convertible debenture (CCDs) as a part of debt; gearing would have been 3.26 times if the CCDs are converted to equity) from 3.70 times as on March 31, 2021. The operating efficiency improved with the cost-to-income ratio improving to 55.32% in 9M FY2022 (58.54% in FY2021) from 76.91% in FY2019. NCPL's ability to maintain the net interest margin (NIM), contain the credit costs and operate profitably will be an important rating consideration going forward.

Capital levels declined amid losses – NCPL's net worth had declined to Rs. 294 crore as of December 31, 2021. While the capital adequacy ratio (CAR) remained adequate at 24.4% as of December 2021, the Tier I ratio declined to 18.4% (25.0% in March 2020). The company had raised CCDs of Rs. 66.2 crore in September 2021 and is in process of raising an additional Rs. 50 crore by Q1FY2022. The reduction in the net worth has also resulted in an increase in the gearing and solvency levels (net NPA/net worth increased to 23.5% as of December 2021 from 2.6% as of March 2020). NCPL will need to raise additional capital to fund its growth plans for FY2023 and FY2024. The rating will be sensitive to additional rounds of capital raising for funding its growth plans.

www.icra .in Page | 2



Liquidity position: Adequate

NCPL's liquidity profile is adequate. As on February 28, 2022, the company had Rs. 103.6 crore of cash and liquid investments, including unutilised bank lines of Rs. 17 crore. To support its liquidity requirement and disbursals for the next 6 months, NCPL has already raised debt worth Rs. 80 crore and Rs. 130 crore in February 2022 and March 2022, respectively. NCPL collected around Rs. 133 crore in March and expects to achieve collections of ~Rs. 270 crore in April 2022 and May 2022. The company has repayment obligations of Rs. 401 crore (principal + interest) and operating expenses of Rs. 84 crore till August 2022. It did not have any cumulative mismatches in the less-than-1-year tenor in the December 2021 structural liquidity statement (SLS) and asset liability match statement.

Rating sensitivities

Positive factors – ICRA could revise the outlook if the company reports an improvement in its operating performance and asset quality while maintaining good capitalisation and liquidity levels.

Negative factors – ICRA could revise the rating if there is a continued deterioration in the asset quality, leading to GNPA + write-offs/gross loan book of more than 15% on a sustained basis, or if the leverage exceeds 4.0 times or if there is a sizeable weakening in the liquidity and earnings profile.

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments	
Applicable Rating Methodologies	Non-Banking Finance Companies	
Parent/Group Support	NA	
Consolidation/Standalone	Standalone	

About the company

NeoGrowth Credit Private Limited (NCPL) is a non-deposit taking and systematically important NBFC, which started operations in FY2013. The company is promoted by Mr. Dhruv Khaitan and Mr. Piyush Khaitan, and its investors include Omidyar Network, Aspada Investment Advisors, Khosla Impact Fund, Frontier Investments Group (Accion), West Bridge Crossover Fund and IIFL Seed Ventures Fund. Prior to setting up NCPL, the promoters had founded and managed Venture Infotek, which provided end-to-end card payment processing solutions for banks that issue credit cards and those with whom the merchants have point-of-sales terminals. The promoters divested their stake in the company in 2010.

In FY2021, NCPL posted a loss of Rs. 30 crore on a total asset base of Rs. 1,715 crore compared to a loss of Rs. 3 crore on a total asset base of Rs. 1,507 crore in FY2020. The losses increased to Rs. 46 crore in 9M FY2022 on a total asset base of Rs. 1,594 crore mainly due to the poor asset quality and high credit cost.

www.icra .in Page | 3



Key financial indicators

NCPL	FY2019	FY2020	FY2021	9M FY2022
Total income (Rs. crore)#	302	337	333	272
Profit after tax (Rs. crore)	-21	-3	-30	-46
Net worth (Rs. crore)	385	380	352	294*
Loan book (Rs. crore)	1,049	1,352	1,323	1,494
Total managed assets (Rs. crore)	1,222	1,507	1,715	1,594
Return on managed assets (%)	-1.8%	-0.2%	-1.9%	-3.7%
Return on net worth (%)	-11.3%	-0.8%	-8.2%	-19.0%
Gross gearing (times)	2.0	2.8	3.7	4.2
Gross NPA	52	40	83	196
Net NPA	29	10	33	69
Gross stage 3 (%)	5.0%	3.0%	6.3%	13.1%
Net stage 3 (%)	1.5%	0.7%	2.8%	5.1%
Solvency (Net stage 3/Net worth)	3.8%	2.6%	9.5%	23.5%
CRAR (%)	29.7%	26.3%	22.7%	24.4%

Source: NCPL, ICRA Research

All ratios as per ICRA's calculations

 ${\it \#Total\ income\ inclusive\ of\ non-interest\ income\ also}$

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

^{*}Net worth exclusive of CCDs



Rating history for past three years

		Current Rating (FY2023)			Chronology of Rating History				
	Instrument	Type	Amount Rated (Rs.	Amount Outstanding as of Apr 11, 2022	Date & Rating in FY2023	Date & Rating in FY2022	Date & Rating in FY2021	Date & Rating in FY2020	
			crore)	(Rs. crore)	Apr 11, 2022	Apr 14, 2021	-	Feb 26, 2020	Jan 13, 2020
1	Long-term Bank Lines	Long Term	64.77	62.27	[ICRA]BBB (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB (Negative)	-	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)
2	Non- convertible Debenture Programme	Long Term	140.0	-	[ICRA]BBB (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB (Negative)	-	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)
3	Commercial Paper Programme	Short Term	-	-	-	-	-	-	[ICRA]A2; withdrawn

Complexity level of the rated instruments

Instrument	Complexity Indicator		
Non-convertible Debenture Programme	Very Simple		
Long-term Bank Lines	Simple		

The Complexity Indicator refers to the ease with which the returns associated with the rated instrument could be estimated. It does not indicate the risk related to the timely payments on the instrument, which is rather indicated by the instrument's credit rating. It also does not indicate the complexity associated with analysing an entity's financial, business, industry risks or complexity related to the structural, transactional, or legal aspects. Details on the complexity levels of the instruments are available on ICRA's website: www.icra.in

www.icra .in Page | 5



Annexure-1: Instrument details

ISIN	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
INE814007204*	Non-convertible Debenture	Sep-29-2016	12.10%	29-Sep- 2021	40	[ICRA]BBB (Negative)
INE814007212	Non-convertible Debenture	Feb-07-2017	12.25%	07-Feb- 2023	35	[ICRA]BBB (Negative)
INE814007238	Non-convertible Debenture	Aug-28-2017	12.50%	28-Aug- 2023	65	[ICRA]BBB (Negative)
NA	Long-term Bank Facilities (term loans, working capital loans/CC lines)	-	-	-	64.77	[ICRA]BBB (Negative)

Source: NCPL

Please click here to view details of lender-wise facilities rated by ICRA

Annexure-2: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis – NA

^{*}Instrument has been matured and fully redeemed



ANALYST CONTACTS

Karthik Srinivasan +91 22 6114 3444 karthiks@icraindia.com

Gaurav Sharma +91 22 6114 3428 gaurav.sharma@icraindia.com Sahil Udani +91 22 6114 3429 sahil.udani@icraindia.com

Mayank Chheda +91 22 61143413 mayank.chheda@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

L. Shivakumar +91 22 6114 3406 shivakumar@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani Tel: +91 124 4545 860 communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in



ICRA Limited



Registered Office

B-710, Statesman House, 148, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001 Tel: +91 11 23357940-45



Branches



© Copyright, 2022 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.